ORDINANCE NO. 2571

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ERLANGER, IN KENTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT WITH AIRPORT TOWING TO PROVIDE TOWING SERVICES WITHIN THE CITY FROM JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027.

WHEREAS, the City of Erlanger requested bids for towing services within the City of Erlanger, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Erlanger is accepting the bid for Airport Towing based on price, quality, and prior work for the City of Erlanger.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Erlanger in Kenton County Kentucky as follows:

<u>Strikethrough portions are to be deleted, underlined portions are to be added as required by KRS 83A.060(3)</u>

Section 1.0 Authorization to Sign Contract with Airport Towing

The City of Erlanger has accepted the Bid/Franchise of Airport Towing which has an initial period from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027.

Section 2.0 Severability

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable; and the invalidity of any provision of this municipal order shall not affect the validity of any other provision thereof; and such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect as long as they remain valid in the absence of those provisions determined to be invalid.

Section 3.0 Repeal of Conflicting Provisions

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4.0 Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be effective as soon as possible according to the law.

Section 5.0 – Publication

This ordinance shall be in full effect when passed and published.

Adopted this 16th day of April, 2024.

First Reading - March 5, 2024

Second Reading- April 16, 2024 Votes Cast - 9 Yes, 0 No

JESSICA FETTE, Mayor Date: April 16, 2024

ATTEST:

Sherry Hoffman, City Clerk